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Welcome to Bushey Auctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine art,
collectables, jewellery, silver etc from private collections. Please remember when placing your bid,
the Buyers premium is 20% + VAT on top of the hammer price.
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Bushey Auctions hold monthly auctions and valuation days; please see the back of the catalogue for
forthcoming dates. We are happy to make personal appointments to view items for submission into
future sales. We also offer probate work and house clearances. Our team is always available to
help, please don’t hesitate to ask any of the team if you need assistance. The information below will
help you enjoy the event; it sets out how the auction works.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING (BY APPOINTMENT ONLY for 7 days before auction date)
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the front of the catalogue. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen. The
auctioneer does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are sold
without any warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a
prospective Buyer, you should use your judgement. The wording A/F within the description is an
indication that the lot may not be in good condition. All electrical items are sold on the express
condition that the winner ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting
them to any source of electricity.
Condition Reports will be supplied until 4 p.m. the day before auction day.
All sales are final and no refunds are given.

RESERVE PRICES
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the item
as unsold and move on to the next item.

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer is the Buyer. The Auctioneer has absolute
discretion to settle any dispute that may arise and to refuse bids or to advance the bidding as seen
fit. His decision is final. These terms and conditions also apply to after-sale bids, timed auction bids
and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.



THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. OUR BUYER’S PREMIUM IS 20% + VAT
(total 24%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £100 bid, the total cost to you
is £124. Please take this into account when bidding.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium. Certain
works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s Resale Right
royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of the sterling equivalent of €1000 or more.

ONLINE BIDDING
We offer online bidding services via www.easyliveauction.com and www.the-saleroom.com
Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding portals will be subject to an additional
commission charge imposed on the hammer price in addition to our basic Buyers Premium.
Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, by debit card or bank transfer, collection is by appointment
only from our Bushey storeroom. Unless by prior arrangement, storage charges of £5 per item per
day will be incurred thereafter. If payment is not received a week after the auction date, the bidder’s
account will be blocked on all internet bidding sites (the comments are available to all auctioneers).

PAYMENT
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit cards
and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until the
cheque has cleared.
Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning bid, a legal contract is
created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item(s). If full payment is not received
within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right to hand the bidder’s
account over to our debt collection agency. In the event your account is passed for recovery please
be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but not limited to debt
recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your bidder status at
Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and should the
matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status. Bushey Auctions reserve the
right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also proceed against the Buyer for
breach of contract. Any deposits or part payments shall be forfeited and the defaulter shall make
good any loss arising from the resale, together with the charges and expenses in respect to both
sales.
So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and make sure you allow for the
Buyer’s Premium and VAT.

IF YOU CAN’T MAKE THE AUCTION, WE CAN BID FOR YOU
If you would like to bid for an item, we are happy to bid on your behalf. Please request a form by
email or complete the Absentee/Commission bidding form found on our website stating the
maximum you are prepared to bid (minimum bid £20). You can also bid over the telephone for lots
estimated over £50. The form to book a telephone line is also found on our website.
All forms must be received by 4 p.m. the day before auction day. Please note that acceptance
is not guaranteed. We require debit or credit card details for all absentee/commission/telephone
bids as security for your bid and may require a deposit of 50% of your maximum bid. We will then
bid for you up to your maximum, attempting to secure the item at the lowest required to beat all
other bids. We will contact you if you if you are the winning bidder for the lot(s) and will arrange
payment and collection with you.
Payment must be made within 48 hours and we reserve the right to charge the card given in full
payment including all fees. Unless by prior arrangement, storage charges of £5 per item per day will
be incurred thereafter.

RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

 Furniture, Carpets, Mirrors & Lighting
1 A mid 20th century rectangular veneered sideboard

with cupboards and drawers on four tapering cylindrical supports,
78 x 151 x 42cm £100-£150

2 A mahogany shaped rectangular games table
on four rectangular legs, 73.5 x 87 x 42.5cm (closed) £80-£120

3 A Regency style shaped rectangular consol table on four
tapering cylindrical legs with applied gilded metal mounts,
75.5 x 105 x 36.5cm £80-£120

4 A Victorian mahogany tilt top circular occasional table
with carved wooden outswept legs, 67 x 73.5cm £100-£150

5 A Victorian rectangular mahogany butlers tray
on collapsable base, 75 x 79 x 59cm £80-£120

6 A burr walnut chest of rectangular form with hinged doors
on raised rectangular base, A/F, 31 x 31 x 21cm £30-£50

7 A three tier mahogany plant stand of customary form, 82cm (h) £30-£50
8 A French rectangular marble top plant stand with gallery

and gilded mounts on four tapering outswept legs,
82.5 x 33 x 33cm £60-£90

9 A blonde oak rectangular blanket box with hinged cover
all on four bun feet, 48.5 x 91 x 43cm £40-£60

10 A pair of upholstered continental Art Deco tub chairs
on tapering rectangular legs £80-£120

11 An oak upholstered rocking chair with turned sides £40-£60
12 An upholstered button back mahogany ladies chair

on cabriole legs and castors £30-£50
13 An upholstered mahogany prayer chair of customary form

on turned supports £30-£50
14 An Afghan silk and wool carpet with repeating geometric

patterns and border, 170 x 94cm £80-£120
15 A Regency style rectangular bevel edge mirror with applied

gilded metal mounts, 91 x 64 x 5cm £120-£180
16 A framed circular bevelled edge mirror, 45cm (dia) £30-£50
17 A Regency style circular gilded wooden wall mirror

with eagle finial, 47 x 29.5cm £30-£50
18 A pair of onyx and gilt metal table lamps, ovoid form on raised

square plinths, with silk shades, 55cm (h) £180-£280



Lot No. Description Estimate
19 Murano 1960s red glass and Aventine gold lamp base

on raised circular spreading base, 37cm (h) £60-£90
20 A 1960s Murano glass lamp stand with twisted two colour stem

on raised shaped base, 42cm (h) £40-£60
21 A Lladró figural lamp stand in the form of a putti playing a flute

to include a shade, 32cm (h) £30-£50
22 A Chinese baluster lamp stand base decorated with birds,

flowers and Chinese characters, 59cm (h) £60-£90

Fine Art
23 Marc Chagall framed and glazed polychromatic lithograph

of the ceiling of the Palais Garnier opera house, 
limited edition 551/1000, signed bottom right, 60 x 60cm £150-£200

24 Reuven Rubin framed and glazed polychromatic lithograph
of biblical character signed bottom right, 65.5 x 52cm £80-£100

25 William Nicholson antique woodcut litho Alphabet print
R is for Robber circa 1899, 28 x 22.5cm £40-£60

26 Jean Dufy framed and glazed polychromatic lithograph
titled Le Fiacre, label to verso, 47 x 60cm £100-£150

27 Terry McKivragan framed and glazed limited edition
polychromatic print 653/850 titled The Finish Henley,
signed bottom right, 16 x 39.5cm £40-£60

28 Joe Rose watercolour of a Rabbi, signed bottom right,
60 x 43cm £50-£80

29 A framed and glazed watercolour study of dogs,
signed bottom right, 30 x 17.5cm £50-£80

30 Bettina Caro framed and glazed watercolour of a girl with flowers
signed bottom right, 25.5 x 19.5cm £40-£60

31 Edward Christian Quayle framed and glazed watercolour
of ships in the rough sea signed bottom right, 44 x 56.5cm £100-£150

32 Edward Christian Quayle framed and glazed watercolour
of a ship at the docks signed bottom right, 32 x 22cm £40-£60

33 William Birchall three framed and glazed watercolours
of seascapes, signed to the bases, 34 x 51cm each £150-£200

34 David Bates framed and glazed watercolour of a boy and his dog
tending sheep in a woodland landscape, signed bottom right,
34.5 x 24.5cm £80-£120

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
35 Sylvester Stannard framed and glazed watercolour of children 

fishing by a bank in a wooded landscape, signed bottom left,
25 x 35cm scene £80-£120

36 William Manners framed and glazed watercolour of figures
in a farm haymaking, signed bottom left, 24 x 34.5cm £60-£90

37 William Manners framed and glazed watercolour of figures
collecting firewood, signed bottom left, 35 x 24.5cm £60-£90

38 Sir Hubert von Herkomer framed and glazed watercolour
of figures and donkeys by a well, signed and dated bottom right,
37.5 x 27.5cm £1200-£1800

39 Sir Hubert von Herkomer framed and glazed watercolour
of  Maids in a mountainous landscape (1880) 12.5 x 9.5cm £700-£1000

40 M Donat framed oil on board of figures in a wooded landscape
signed bottom right originally purchased from Phillips auctioneers
in 1968 with four wax seals to the verso and faded original label,
9.5x 14.5cm £200-£300

41 Gesner Armand framed oil on board of birds on a chair
signed bottom right, 30.5 x 30cm £200-£300

42 Iain Macnab framed oil on panel of a garden courtyard,
signed bottom left, 49.5 x 75cm £80-£120

43 Ken Steel framed oil on panel of a Spanish street scene,
signed bottom right, 40 x 49cm £70-£100

44 Guido Odierna framed oil on canvas of a continental veranda
on a cliff side, signed bottom left, 38.5 x 48.5cm £70-£100

45 Neil Carroll framed oil on panel still life of fruit in a box,
signed bottom left, 30.5 x 40cm £150-£200

46 Neil Carroll framed oil on panel still life of a vase on a table,
signed bottom left, 20.5 x 20.5cm £100-£150

47 A framed oil on canvas still life of fruit and a vase, indistinctly
signed and dated 1928, 24 x 34cm £30-£50

48 Violet Harrison framed oil on panel still life of flowers,
signed bottom right, 74 x 48.5cm £50-£80

49 W Jansen framed oil on canvas of a Dutch street scene,
signed bottom right, 87.5 x 69.5cm £200-£300

50 A framed oil on canvas of a Dutch town scene with a canal
in the foreground, indistinctly signed bottom right,
49.5 x 100cm £100-£150

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
51 A framed oil on canvas of a Northern European Cityscape,

monogram CR bottom right, 31 x 23cm £40-£60
52 Don Vaughan framed oil on canvas of a country landscape

titled To Pastures New, signed bottom right, 59.5 x 90cm £80-£120
53 Don Vaughan framed oil on canvas of a country landscape,

signed bottom right, 59.5 x 90cm £80-£120
54 Michael John Hill framed oil on canvas titled After the Storm,

signed bottom right, details to verso, 89.5 x 69cm £100-£150
55 F. Moe framed oil on canvas of a house and boat on a sea shore,

signed bottom right, 19.5 x 48.5cm £80-£120
56 John Horsewell framed oil on panel titled Rocky Hill,

signed bottom right, 38 x 38cm £150-£200
57 K. Stegman framed oil on canvas of boats in icy seas,

signed bottom right, 45 x 69cm £40-£60
58 R. Wayman framed oil on canvas of sailing ships,

signed bottom right, 49 x 74cm £80-£120
59 Adolphus Knell framed oil on panel of sailing boats in a harbour,

signed bottom right, 15 x 23cm, A/F £50-£80
60 A framed 19th century oil on canvas of a shipwreck at sea,

18.5 x 31.5cm £40-£60
61 F J. Collinson framed oil on board titled A Freshening Wind,

signed bottom left, original label to verso, 14 x 22cm £40-£60
62 G S. Wart framed late 19th century oil on canvas of boats

near the quayside, signed bottom right, 45 x 54cm £40-£60
63 A Victorian framed oil on board of ships in a harbour,

16.5 x 36cm £40-£60
64 A framed oil on copper of boats in the estuary, 25.5 x 19.5cm £30-£50
65 A framed oil on canvas of a figures seated at a table drinking

by a tent, 32 x 21.5cm £40-£60
66 A 19th century framed oil on board of figures by a cottage, 

monogrammed DT in a circle, 28 x 36cm £40-£60
67 Rossi framed oil on panel of a man and lady seated at a table

reading a newspaper, signed bottom right, 31.5 x 44cm £50-£80
68 Rossi framed oil on panel of a man and his grandson,

signed bottom right, 29 x 39cm £50-£80
69 Caso a pair of framed Italian hand painted gouache scenes

of Putti in Pompeii, signed bottom right, 13 x 69cm each £80-£120

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate

Porcelain
70 Wedgwood Gold Columbia dinner and tea service to include

plates bowls. sauce boats, serving dishes and meat platters,
marks to the bases (112) £200-£300

71 Aynsley bone china dinner service for twelve place settings
to include plates, soup bowls, saucers, meat plates and covered
serving dishes (61) £280-£380

72 Royal Grafton Majestic dinner and coffee service to include plates,
bowls, serving dishes, cups and saucers (107) £150-£200

73 Aynsley Pembroke dinner and tea service to include plates,
serving dishes, cups and saucers (72) £200-£300

74 Wedgwood Gold Columbia (sage green) part dinner service
to include plates, a sauce boat, a meat platter and a serving dish
and cover, marks to the bases (52) £100-£120

75 Tuscan dinner and tea service for six place settings to include
plates, bowls, serving dishes, cups and saucers (50) £70-£100

76 Aynsley Sheraton 8163 teaset to include cups, saucers, cake plates,
sugar bowl and plates (39) £100-£150

77 Royal Albert White Dogwood teaset to include plates, cups,
saucers and a dish (31) £50-£80

78 Royal Albert Lily of the Valley teaset to include cups, saucers,
plates, rectangular sandwich plate and a milk jug (43) £60-£90

79 Paragon teaset to include cups, saucers and plates
for six place settings (18) £70-£100

80 Wedgwood teaset to include a teapot, milk jug, sugar bowl,
cups, saucers and plates (22) £60-£90

81 Royal Albert Kentish Rockery teaset to include cups, plates,
saucers, cake plate, sugar bowl, milk jug and bonbon dish (38) £80-£120

82 Royal Doulton Gold Concord teaset for six place settings to include
a teapot, milk jug, sugar bowl, cups, saucers and plates (21) £60-£90

83 Royal Albert Elfin coffee service to include a coffee pot, cream jug,
sugar bowl, cups, saucers and plates, marks to the bases (63) £40-£60

84 Royal Albert American Beauty tea service to include a teapot,
milk jug, sugar bowl, cups ,saucers, plates and dishes,
marks to the bases (54) £60-£90

85 Royal Albert tea service Laurentian Snowdrop to include cups,
saucers, plates and oval biscuit plates, marks to the bases (30) £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
86 Crown Ducal Art Deco part dinner service to include plates,

a meat platter and jugs, A/F (14) £40-£60
87 Royal Albert teaset for six place setting to include

cups and saucers (15) £40-£60
88 A cased Royal Worcester coffee set to include six cups

and saucers, dated 1969 £40-£60
89 A set of twelve Rosenthal fruit plates with a painted fruit design

and gilded borders £30-£50
90 A quantity of Royal Crown, Derby to include Gold Aves

(XXXIV) design coffee, cup and saucer, a pair of Red Aves
dishes (XLIII) and an Imari (1128) dish (19) £80-£120

91 A quantity of porcelain by various makers to include cabinet
cups and saucers (16) £50-£80

92 A quantity of porcelain to include vintage eggcups of various
form, cabinet cups, saucers and miniatures (17) £50-£80

93 George Jones Majolica stick and umbrella stand of cylindrical
form decorated with applied fish, flowers and leaves,
marks to the base, A/F, 53.5cm (h) £80-£120

94 Majolica pink ceramic seashell, 19cm (h) £40-£60
95 A pair of conch shell salts mounted on silver stands with

mother of pearl spoons, a set of four mother of pearl butter
dishes and four silver plated butter knives (12) £30-£50

96 Wedgwood Fairyland lustre bowl of customary form on raised
circular base, marks to the base, 14cm (h) £150-£200

97 A Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica oval porcelain basket
with Pyrola groenlandica horn design, marks to the base,
8.5 x 24.5 x 19cm £1200-£1500

98 A Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica shaped rectangular dish
with Ajuga Reptan L. design, and gilded beaded border,
marks to the base, 3.5 x 30 x 23cm £600-£900

99 A Herend Chinese green bouquet design tureen and cover,
marks to the base, 25 x 37cm £200-£300

100 A Herend pierced lattice work bowl and cover decorated
with flowers, the pull off cover surmounted by a stylised
strawberry finial, 17cm (h) £150-£200

101 A Herend shaped oval ink stand decorated with insects,
birds and butterflies with detachable inkwells,
marks to the base, 6.5 x 15 x 10cm £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate
102 A Herend Queen Victoria pattern oval pierced dish with lattice

border decorated with floral sprays and butterflies,
3.5 x 26.5 x 16.5cm £30-£50

103 A quantity of Herend Chinese green bouquet design porcelain
to include a tray, two small dishes and a small ewer (4) £40-£60

104 A quantity of Herend Chinese orange bouquet porcelain
to include two covered boxes, a bowl, a tooth pick holder
and a pierced dish (5) £60-£90

105 A quantity of Herend Chinese bouquet porcelain to include
a vase, two oval dishes and a basket (4) £60-£90

106 A quantity of Herend Chinese bouquet porcelain to include
a covered box and three vases, tallest 10cm (h) (4) £60-£90

107 A set of six Herend Chinese green bouquet napkin rings,
marks to the interior £40-£60

108 A set of six Herend Chinese green bouquet napkin rings,
marks to the interior £40-£60

109 Sevres cup and saucer decorated with figures by a sailing boat
within gilded borders, marks to the base, cup 6.5cm (h)
saucer 13,5cm (dia) £50-£80

110 A Vienna vase and cover, ovoid form with pierced side handles
decorated with classical scenes on raised cylindrical base,
marks to the base, 20.5cm (h) £80-£120

111 A pair of Vienna vases and covers with side panels
decorated with classical scenes on raised square plinths,
marks to the bases, 20.5cm (h) £100-£150

112 A Spode Regency vase with side handles decorated with flowers
and gilding on square base, marks to the base, 24cm (h) £80-£120

113 A pair of Spode Regency cabinet plates decorated with flowers
in a gilded trellis border, marks to the bases, 24cm (dia) £100-£150

114 Minton two handled fruit bowl, marks to the base, 28.5cm (dia) £50-£80
115 Minton Marlow circular fruit bowl decorated with floral sprays,

marks to the base, 29cm (dia) £50-£80
116 A pair of Royal Crown Derby vases and covers, of waisted

cylindrical form decorated with floral ovals on raised circular
bases, marks to the bases, 13.5cm (h) £100-£150

117 Hammersley strawberry set decorated with gilded flowers
and borders to include a cream jug and sugar bowl, 26 x 28cm £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate
118 A Furstenberg mid 20th century vase with swan neck handles

and central hand painted cartouche, 26cm (h) £40-£60
119 Royal Copenhagen baluster vase decorated with birds in flight,

marks to the base, 33.5cm (h) £60-£90
120 Christian Dior water jug decorated with a figure in a landscape

and a Christine Dior plate in original fitted packaging,
jug 28.5cm (h) plate 23.5cm (dia) £60-£90

121 A Davenport dessert service to include plates and dishes
circa 1830, A/F, (6) £30-£50

122 A pair of Davenport Spanish Rose cabinet plates, one A/F,
marks to the bases, 26.8cm (dia) £40-£60

123 A Copeland Victorian commemorative tyg, the sides decorated
with famous Boer War victories, retailed by Thomas Goode and son,
marks to the base, 15.5cm (h) £80-£120

124 Doulton Lambeth tobacco jar with pull off cover in the form
of an owl, by Mark V Marshall circa 1880, 20cm (h) £400-£600

125 A 19th century Doulton Lambeth tyg of customary form
with hallmarked silver collar and canine handles, 16cm (h) £70-£100

126 A Doulton Lambeth tyg with gilded decoration,
marks to the base, 17.5cm (h) £40-£60

127 A Doulton Lambeth tyg with gilded decoration,
marks to the base, 14.5cm (h) £30-£50

128 A pair of Doulton Lambeth baluster vases, blue ground
with gilded decoration, marks to the bases, 26cm (h) £70-£100

129 A pair of Doulton Lambeth ewers, with loop handles
on raised circular base, marks to the bases, 33.5cm (h) £100-£150

130 A pair of Doulton Lambeth vases, decorated with stylised
gilded leaves and flowers, marks to the bases, 17cm (h) £40-£60

131 A Doulton Lambeth baluster vase decorated with flowers
and gilding, marks to the base, 30.5cm (h) £40-£60

132 A Doulton Lambeth baluster vase, blue ground decorated
with gilded flowers and leaves, marks to the base, 22.5cm (h) £30-£50

133 A pair of Doulton Lambeth jugs decorated with flowers
and leaves and a Doulton Harvestware jug, marks to the bases,
tallest 22.5cm (h) £50-£80

134 A Doulton vase of conical from, decorated with stylised fruits
and leaves, marks to the base, 18.5cm (h) £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate
135 Wedgwood Queensware embossed vase on raised

circular base, 27cm (h) £30-£50
136 A pair of Carltonware vases in the Chinese style decorated

with figures in a landscape, marks to the bases, 27cm (h) £60-£90
137 Carltonware baluster vase and cover in the Chinese style decorated

with pagodas, flowers and leaves, marks to the base, 36cm (h) £40-£60
138 Carltonware cylindrical vase in the Chinese style decorated

with a figure in a garden, marks to the base, 30.5cm (h) £40-£60
139 Carltonware fruit bowl in the Chinese style decorated

with a landscape, marks to the base, 19.5cm (dia) £30-£50
140 Clarice Cliff Bizarre tureen and cover of octagonal form,

marks to the base, 12 x 23cm £100-£150
141 Clarice Cliff circular plant holder, signed to the base, 8 x 21cm £40-£60
142 Two rectangular Troika vases with geometric decoration 

to the sides, marks to the bases, one A/F, tallest 11.5cm (h) £50-£80
143 William Moorcroft blue ground fruit bowl decorated with flowers,

marks to the base, 19cm (dia) £150-£200
144 Moorcroft miniature baluster vase decorated with flowers

and fruit, marks to the base, 11cm (h) £40-£60
145 Moorcroft vase decorated with flowers and leaves,

marks to the base, 21cm (h) £60-£90
146 Sitzendorf baluster vase decorated with applied flowers

and putti, 18.5cm (h) £30-£50
147 Sitzendorf figural candlestick with applied figures, flowers

and leaves on raised circular base, A/F, 29.5 cm (h) £50-£80
148 Four Coalport pastille burners of varying style and shape,

tallest 13.5cm (h) £40-£60
149 Two Royal Doulton character jugs of Winston Churchill

and Lord Kitchener, marks to the bases, tallest 23cm (h) £50-£80
150 A Royal Crown Derby reproduction of the mansion house

dwarf signed J Griffiths with design code (XLVI), 19cm (h) £40-£60
151 A set of four Minton figurines to include The Fisherman MS13

Grecian Dancer MS6, Travellers Tales MS1 and Spellbound MS2,
tallest 25.5cm (h) £80-£120

152 An Augarten Wien figural group of a horse and rider from
The Spanish Riding School in Vienna, marks to the base,
25cm (h) £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
153 Alka Kunst figural group of a lady and gentlemen in 18th century

attire playing chess, marks to the base, 13cm (h) £120-£180
154 Two Sitzendorf figurines of a boy and girl holding lambs,

marks to the bases, 13cm (h) £80-£120
155 Royal Copenhagen figurine of a girl with a goose on raised

circular base, marks to the base, 24.5cm (h) £30-£50
156 Two Herend fishnet figurines of rabbits, tallest 13.5cm (h) £60-£90
157 Karl Ens porcelain figural group of two birds, 15cm (h) £30-£50

Single vendor collection of Lladró
158 Lladró figurine Fishing with Grandpa 5215, marks to the base,

to include rectangular glass display case and original packaging,
20cm (h) £200-£300

159 Lladró figurine Camino del altar (Path to the Altar) 1446 Bride
and Flower Girls, marks to the base, to include wooden base
and original packaging, vintage, retired. 35cm (h) £100-£150

160 Lladró figurine I Truly Love You, Baile de Boda (Wedding Dance)
1528, marks to the base, to include original packaging, 36cm (h) £60-£90

161 Lladró figurine Pastel de Boda (Wedding Cake Bride and Groom)
5587, marks to the base, to include original packaging, 33cm (h) £120-£180

162 Lladró figurine Payaso Acostado (Reclining Clown with Ball)
4618, marks to the base, to include original packaging, 16cm (h) £50-£80

163 Lladró figurine Tirando de la Carretilla (Pulling the Cart) 5044
marks to the base, to include original packaging, 27.5cm (h) £40-£60

164 Lladró figurine Birrito Rebelde (Stubborn Donkey) 5178,
marks to the base, to include original packaging, 15cm (h) £40-£60

165 Lladró figurine Ice Cream Vendor 5325, marks to the base,
to include original packaging, 31cm (h) £70-£100

166 Lladró figurine Don Quixote Declamando (Oration) 5357,
marks to the base, to include original packaging, 23cm (h) £70-£100

167 Lladró figurine Damisela y Espantapajaros (Scarecrow
and The Lady) 5385, marks to the base, to include original
packaging, 24cm (h) £60-£90

168 Lladró figurine Jarabe Tapatio (Mexican Dancers) 5415,
marks to the base, to include original packaging, 30.5cm (h) £70-£100

169 Lladró figurine Baile de Difraces (Masquerade Ball) 5452,
marks to the base, to include original packaging, 22.5cm (h) £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
170 Lladró figurine Ballet Marando Zapatillas (Ballerina Opening Night)

5498, marks to the base, to include original packaging,14.5cm (h) £50-£80
171 Lladró figurine Por Sevillanas (Spanish Flamenco Dancers) 5601,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 27cm (h) £80-£120
172 Lladró figurine Muneco de Nieve (Snowman) 5713,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 20cm (h) £50-£80
173 Lladró figurine Alicia Pais Maravilas (Alice in Wonderland) 5740,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 22.5cm (h) £70-£100
174 Lladró figurine Descanso en el Paseo (Rest on the Walk) 7612,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 23cm (h) £60-£90
175 Lladró figurine El Día de mi Boda (My Wedding Day) 1494,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 40cm (h) £120-£180
176 Lladró figurine Cenicienta (The Glass Slipper) 5957,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 25.5cm (h) £50-£80
177 Lladró figurine Esplendor Primaveral (Spring Splendor) 5898,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 23cm (h) £50-£80
178 Lladró figurine Tomando el Jarabe (Take your Medicine) 5921,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 18cm (h) £40-£60
179 Lladró figurine Ya Tenemos Diez Anos (Ten and Growing) 7635,

marks to the base, to include original packaging, 19.5cm (h) £40-£60
180 Three Lladró figurines of girls in traditional dress to include 1478

and 5389, marks to the bases, to include original packaging,
tallest 23cm (h) £50-£80

181 Three Lladró figurines of children in various poses to include
4676, 7619 and 7620, marks to the bases, all in original packaging,
tallest 16.5cm (h) £50-£80

182 Four Lladró figurines of children in various poses to include
5115, 5220, 5813 and 7610, marks to the bases, all in original
packaging, tallest 21cm (h) £50-£80

183 Two Lladró figurines of brides and grooms in various poses
to include 5282 and 5885, marks to the bases, all in original
packaging, tallest 26cm (h) £40-£60

184 Four Lladró figurines of children in various poses to include
5217, 5361, 5456 and 7609, marks to the bases, all in original
packaging, tallest 21cm (h) £50-£80

185 Four Lladró figurines of ladies in various poses to include
5490, 7611, 7622 and 7644, marks to the bases all in original
packaging, tallest 25cm (h) £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
186 Two Lladró figurines of ladies in various poses to include 5687

and 7617, marks to the bases, all in original packaging,
tallest 23.5cm (h) £40-£60

187 Two Lladró figurines of girls in various poses to include 7604
and 7607, marks to the bases, all in original packaging,
tallest 20cm (h) £30-£50

188 A quantity of Lladró to include a figurine of a duck 4553
and four bells 7613, 7614, 7615 and 7616, marks to the bases,
all in original packaging, tallest 10.5cm (h) £30-£50

Glass
189 Lalique Champs Elysee table centrepiece, signed to the base,

19 x 45 x 25.5cm £1200-£1800
190 Lalique frosted glass vase of thistle form decorated with leaves

on circular spreading base, signed to the base, 11.5cm (h) £60-£90
191 A Baccarat tapered cut glass vase, etched marks to the base,

24cm (h) £80-£120
192 Baccarat Harmonie shaped square whisky decanter with drop

stopper, etched mark to the base,23cm (h) £150-£200
193 A pair of Baccarat Talleyrand conical decanters with drop

stoppers, etched marks to the bases, 23.5cm (h) £300-£500
194 A pair of cut glass crystal decanters with hallmarked silver collars

and a cut glass claret jug with drop stopper, tallest 41cm (h) £60-£90
195 A Bavarian cut glass bowl with etched gilded floral circular

band, 19.5cm (h) £40-£60
196 Moser amethyst glass vase with panelled sides gilded decorative

band to the centre, 20cm (h) £60-£90
197 A set of four 18th/19th century toasting glasses of various form

and shape, tallest 14cm (h) £80-£120
198 A pair of blue glass lustres with crystal drops on raised circular

spreading bases, 26cm (h) £60-£90
199 An early 20th century glass epergne with detachable glass floral

vases on shaped circular glass base, 39.5cm (h), A/F £50-£80
200 An early 20th century glass epergne with four detachable conical

shaped vases on shaped circular base, 52cm (h) £50-£80
201 A French circular Art Deco glass bowl with gilded decoration

and a pair of matching table candlesticks, bowl 36cm (dia)
candlesticks 22.5cm (h) £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate
202 A Whitefriars cranberry glass bottle vase, 25cm (h) £40-£60
203 A mid 20th century art glass vase decorated with zebra stripes

on raised circular spreading base, 70cm (h) £40-£60
204 Murano glass decanter with drop stopper, four liqueur glasses

and a matching vase, decanter 26cm (h) £80-£120
205 A cased set of six Edinburgh Crystal wine glasses £40-£60

Oriental Porcelain & Collectables
206 A pair of Chinese 20th century baluster vases, burnt orange ground

with gilded decoration and painted panels depicting figures 
in a landscape mounted on hardwoodstands, 50cm (h) each £40-£60

207 A Chinese 20th century hexagonal ginger jar and cover decorated
with flower and leaves mounted on a hardwood stand £80-£120

208 Two late 19th century oriental Imari vases, tallest 21cm (h) £30-£50
209 A pair of 20th century Cantonese style dishes decorated with

figures in a landscape, £40-£60
210 A Chinese famille verte porcelain dish decorated with stylised

figures in a landscape, 28.5cm (dia) £150-£200
211 A Chinese cloisonné dish orange ground decorated with stylised

storks and clouds, 25cm (dia) £70-£100
212 A quantity of oriental cloisonné to include vases, dishes, coasters

and covered boxes (29) tallest 25.5cm (h) £60-£90
213 Two oriental papier mache vases in the form of buckets decorated

with figures in a landscape, 10cm (h) £40-£60
214 A Chinese mid 20th century carved jadeite vase and cover with ring

handles, the pull off cover surmounted by a dog of foe finial
to include original packaging, 20cm (h) £40-£60

215 A pair of jadeite carved stylised birds seated on branches mounted
on hardwood stands to include original packaging, 29cm (h) £40-£60

216 A pair of carved jadeite stylised elephants on shaped hardwood
stands, tallest 10cm (h) £30-£50

217 A Tibetan white metal censor with pull off cover in the form
of a stylised dragon holding a flaming pearl, 34cm (h) £100-£150

218 A pair of Japanese bronze paperweights in the form of beetles
sitting on bamboo, 19.5cm (l) £60-£90

219 A Japanese Okimono bronze figurine of a crab, 14.5 x 8cm £70-£100
220 An oriental hand painted folding screen depicting two ducks

in a pond, 62.5 x 110cm £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate

Collectables
221 Pedestal Monopoly games table to include bank money,

gold plated player pieces and hotels, silver plated houses,
80 x 56 x 56cm £50-£80

222 A Hohner Student accordion in fitted case to include
accompanying sheet music £80-£120

223 An ebonised Viceroy accordion, made in Saxony, circa 1920 £50-£80
224 An early 20th century His Masters Voice rectangular portable

wind up record player £30-£50
225 A 19th century rectangular tea caddy with glass mixing bowl,

15,5 x 30 x 15cm £120-£180
226 An Edwardian rectangular mahogany and satinwood inlaid

tea caddy with lion mask side handles all on four bun feet,
19 x 30.5 x 17cm £70-£100

227 A flame mahogany rectangular writing slope of customary form,
14 x 35.5 x 24cm £50-£80

228 An Edwardian mahogany and satinwood shaped rectangular
desk stand to include two glass inkwells with silver collars,
21 x 25 x 24cm £100-£150

229 A Regency rectangular stationery box, the hinged cover with
two slots for answered and unanswered mail, to include key
11.5 x 23 x 15cm £80-£120

230 A Georgian rectangular tea caddy and a French fruitwood casket,
tea caddy 12 x 20 x 11cm casket 10 x 13 x 8cm £40-£60

231 A Victorian style mahogany apprentice dining room table
and a 20th century apprentice chest of drawers
table 11 x 30 x 20cm drawers 21 x 18 x 10.5cm £60-£90

232 An oak Tantalus with three decanters, one decanter A/F,
31 x 35 x 26.5cm £50-£80

233 A brass two handled rectangular desk stand with two glass
inkwells, a taper stick holder and a brush, 7.5 x 27.5 x 17cm £50-£80

234 An early 20th century wrought iron music stand with double
candle holders on three outswept legs, 72 x 140cm £40-£60

235 An Aspreys Houghton & Gunn miniature Edwardian inlaid
bookcase with the selection of books to include dictionaries,
an atlas and classics, 22 x 22cm £80-£120

236 Three hardbound books to include Tales from the Arabian Nights,
Little Women and Good Wives by Louisa M. Alcott £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
237 A late 19th century brass telescope in fitted case

to include accessories £40-£60
238 Shaffer gold fountain pen with 14ct gold nib

and a 9ct gold fountain pen £120-£180
239 Christian Dior gold plated ballpoint pen in original case

and a Messenger fountain pen in original case £70-£100
240 A quantity of pens to include Parker and Cross (13) £40-£60
241 A cased quantity of pre prepared slides, a quantity of slide

making equipment and tools and three empty slide boxes £40-£60
242 An early 20th century Voigtlander Braunschweig microscope

in fitted wooden case £30-£50
243 A pair of polychromatic hand painted miniatures of a gentleman

and lady in 18th century costume mounted in square frames,
6 x 6cm £80-£120

244 A pair of monochromatic images of figures in landscapes
mounted in octagonal frames, 8 x 8cm £70-£100

245 Four 19th century Daguerreotype portraits in original fitted cases
with lined interiors £120-£180

246 A framed faux tortoiseshell miniature of William of Orange,
signed Van Dyk, 13 x 11cm £80-£120

247 A pair of framed hand painted silhouettes of a lady and gentleman
indistinctly signed, 15 x 12.5cm £30-£50

248 A Georgian rectangular tortoiseshell and gold pique
toothpick holder, the hinged cover opening to reveal
a lined interior, 8 x 2cm £60-£90

249 A 19th century spelter figurine of a Grecian athlete holding
a wreath mounted on a white onyx square plinth, 35cm (h) £40-£60

250 A late 19th century bronze figurine of a girl holding a sheaf
of wheat, indistinctly signed to the back, mounted on a square
black marble plinth, 21.5cm (h) £40-£60

251 Tom Merrifield bronze sculpture of a male ballet dancer
on raised plinth, limited edition 15 of 150, signed to the base,
29.5cm (h) £200-£300

252 Gary Price bronze of an artist at his easel, limited edition 1 / 5
dated 1994, 19cm (h) £150-£200

253 Valerie Maxwell bronze sculpture of a hand holding a heart
on raised rectangular plinth, 24cm (h) £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
254 A framed 1970s metal figurine of a rooster mounted

on a hessian background, signed Giovanni, 52 x 52cm £40-£60
255 A framed and glazed pair of coffee pods, 31.5 x 31.5cm £40-£60
256 An original hanging Daily Mail adverting sign made of metal

and glass with two suspensory hooks for Porters of Chelsea,
23 x 51 x 9.5cm £80-£120

257 Senior Service ceramic advertising display in the form
of a naval officer, A/F, 35cm (h) £40-£60

258 Five photograph leather frames of various shape and size
with gilt decorations £40-£60

259 A 20th century Bakelite GPO telephone with single drawer £30-£50
260 A glass dome and circular wooden base, 33 x 33cm £50-£80
261 Webbley starter pistol and two packs of pellets £40-£60
262 Two decorative early 20th century fans £60-£90
263 Twelve gold plated place card holders in the form of a rose

on a leaf £40-£60
264 A quantity of perfume and eau de toilette in sealed packaging

to include Givency and Guerlain (6) £100-£150
265 A framed composite of Victorian Penny Red stamps

240 stamps AA-JL £50-£80
266 A quantity of silver and white metal coins and medallions

some in original packaging (13) £50-£80
267 Victorian 1899 silver crown in fitted case £30-£50
268 A quantity of GB coins to include pre 1947 silver

and 1951 Festival of Britain in original cases £60-£90
269 A quantity of GB pre 1947 silver coins,

approx total weight 857g £150-£200
270 A quantity of WWII military medals and ribbons to include

1939–1945 Star, The Italy Star, The Africa Star, Defence Medal,
War Medal 1939-1945 and miniatures on a pin bar £50-£80

271 A quantity of Havana cigars by Rafael Gonzalez in original box £50-£80
272 A cased set of mid 20th century dominoes of customary form £30-£50

Model Railways and Diecast
273 Hornby Dublo three rail electric train set in original packaging

to include additional three rail track £40-£60
274 Hornby Dublo three rail electric train set in original packaging

to include additional three rail track and rolling stock £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
275 Hornby Dublo two rail electric train set 2023 The Caledonian

passenger train in original packaging to include additional
two rail track £50-£80

276 A quantity of Hornby Dublo to include a tank locomotive,
bridges, station platforms and accessories, to include
original packaging (14) £50-£80

277 A quantity of model railways to include coaches, rolling stock
and Intercity 125 engine £40-£60

278 A quantity of model railways and diecast to include coaches,
rolling stock and accessories (54) £40-£60

279 A quantity of model railways to include O gauge trucks
and bridges, OO gauge coaches, rolling stock
and accessories (22) £40-£60

280 A quantity of Dinky diecast to include trucks, cranes, buses,
cars and military vehicles (22) £40-£60

281 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi, EFE, Cararama, buses,
lorries and a motorcycle (21) £40-£60

282 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi, EFE, Great British Buses,
transporters, coaches and buses all in original packaging (21) £50-£80

283 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi, EFE, Vanguards and Maisto,
cars, buses, trucks and transporters all in original packaging (37) £50-£80

284 A quantity of play worn Airfix military tanks (32) £30-£50
285 A quantity of play worn Meccano to include a cased set

and additional pieces £40-£60

Alcohol
286 Pol Roger vintage 1990 champagne two 75cl bottles £150-£200
287 Moet and Chandon Dry Imperial champagne vintage 1978

75cl bottle £100-£150
288 A quantity of NV champagne to include Moet & Chandon Brut

Imperial 75cl in sealed packaging, Bolinger Special Cuvee 75cl,
Tattinger Brut reserve 75cl, Veuve Clicquot Brut 75cl,
Laurent-Perrier Brut 75cl, Heidsieck & Co. Rose Top 75cl
and Perrier Jouet Grand Brut 1500ml (5) £100-£150

289 A Jeroboam of Veuve Cliquot champagne £100-£150
290 Les Tourelles de Longueville 2001 Pauillac two 75cl bottles £50-£80
291 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1965 Pauillac £120-£180
292 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1962 Pauillac £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
293 Chateau Colon-Segur Saint-Estephe 1982 75cl £80-£120
294 Four bottles of port to include Cockburns Special Reserve,

Noval unfiltered late bottle vintage 1997, Malvedos vintage 1992
and St Michael late bottled vintage 1984 £50-£80

295 Courvoisier Cognac 680ml in original packaging
and Glenfiddich Pure Malt Scotch Whisky 70cl
in original metal packaging £30-£50

296 Four bottles of Bells Decanter whisky in original packaging £50-£80

Clocks & Watches
297 A Tiffany miniature inlaid mahogany grandfather clock,

the circular white dial with Arabic numerals, 44cm (h) £200-£300
298 Rapport of France brass repeating carriage clock of customary

form with white enamel dial Roman numerals subsidiary
seconds dial, flanked by Corinthian columns and angled swing
handle to include key, 16.5cm (h) £200-£300

299 A late 19th century continental brass four column mantle clock,
the white dial with Roman numerals, 18.5cm (h) £40-£60

300 A French gilt metal mantle clock with Sevres panels and dial,
Roman numerals, surmounted by pineapple finial on raised
oval base to include key and pendulum, 31cm (h) £60-£90

301 A Royal Wedding mantle clock, mahogany case, white enamel
dial with Roman numerals with brass pineapple finial
and four bracket feet, 28cm (h) £80-£120

302 Omega Deville 9ct gold gentlemans wristwatch
on an Omega leather strap, to include documents £200-£300

303 Longines gentlemans 18ct gold quartz wristwatch
on Longines leather strap to include original box £300-£500

304 Smiths Astral 9ct gold gentlemans wristwatch, with subsidiary
seconds dial on replacement leather strap £150-£200

305 Raymond Weil Collection Parsifal gentlemans automatic
stainless steel bracelet wristwatch with 18ct gold bezel,
white dial and Roman numerals £200-£300

306 Raymond Weil Collection Parsifal rectangular ladies stainless
steel bracelet wristwatch with silvered dial £100-£150

307 Raymond Weil Collection Parsifal ladies stainless steel bracelet
wristwatch with Roman numerals and champagne dial £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate
308 Charles Jourdan a gentlemans stainless steel bracelet wristwatch

and a ladies stainless steel bracelet wristwatch £70-£100
309 18ct yellow gold ladies wristwatch set with diamonds and rubies

on a replacement leather strap £80-£120
310 Two 9ct gold ladies wristwatches on replacement articulated

gold plated bracelets £70-£100
311 9ct yellow gold open face pocket watch with subsidiary

seconds dial £120-£180
312 A Waltham gold plated half hunter pocket watch with white

enamel dial, Roman numerals and subsidiary seconds dial £80-£120
313 A gold plated open face pocket watch with white enamel dial

and Arabic numerals and subsidiary seconds dial £30-£50
314 A hallmarked silver open face pocket watch with stop watch

and a vintage yards and miles pedometer £40-£60

Jewellery
315 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, pendants,

earrings, bracelets and brooches £70-£100
316 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, earrings,

pendants and brooches £80-£120
317 A quantity of costume jewellery to include earrings, necklaces,

pendants and brooches £80-£120
318 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include necklaces,

brooches, bracelets and cased vintage mother of pearl button studs £70-£100
319 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include necklaces,

rings, bracelets and watches £100-£150
320 A quantity of costume jewellery to include brooches, necklaces

and a ring £50-£80
321 A quantity of costume jewellery to include an amber necklace,

brooches and rings £100-£150
322 A cameo brooch, a 9ct gold locket on a brooch clip

and a 9ct gold locket on a 9ct gold chain £100-£150
323 Two cameos, one set as a brooch the other as a pendant £50-£80
324 A Madonna pendant set with seed pearls on a platinum chain,

indistinctly signed A Rijis dated 1919 £1500-£2000
325 9ct yellow gold, diamond and carved fire opal brooch,

approx total weight 6.3g £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
326 Boucheron of Paris signed antique gold brooch depicting

a classical hunting scene £500-£800
327 An amber and gold pendant of heart shaped form,

approx total weight 11.7g, tested 10ct £200-£300
328 An antique yellow gold and diamond brooch,

approx total weight 17.7g £1500-£2000
329 A pair of white gold and diamond earrings, central stones

approx 1.4ct, approx total weight 10.5g, tested 14ct £5000-£8000
330 A pair of gold, ruby and diamond earrings,

approx total weight 4.1g, tested 10ct £120-£180
331 A white gold and diamond wing brooch and matching

smaller brooch, tested 18ct, approx total weight 4.6g £220-£320
332 A white gold and diamond bar brooch, tested 14ct,

approx total weight 6.2g £400-£600
333 A platinum and diamond bar brooch, approx total weight 3.4g £220-£320
334 18ct white gold and diamond solitaire ring, diamond

approx 2.4 ct, to include EDR identification report £2000-£3000
335 18ct white gold and diamond solitaire ring, diamond

approx 80 points, approx total weight 8.6g £500-£800
336 18ct white gold and diamond ring, approx total weight 3.4g £220-£320
337 18ct yellow gold yellow sapphire and diamond cross over ring,

approx total weight 8.5g £700-£1000
338 Platinum and diamond cocktail ring, approx total weight 4.7g £600-£900
339 14ct yellow gold half eternity diamond ring,

approx total weight 4.0g £400-£600
340 18ct yellow gold diamond and emerald cocktail ring,

approx total weight 2.6g £150-£200
341 18ct yellow gold five stone diamond and ruby ring,

approx total weight 4.1g £200-£300
342 14ct yellow gold and diamond ring, approx total weight 3.6g £80-£120
343 18t white gold, tanzanite and diamond ring,

approx total weight 3.2g £150-£200
344 Two 9ct gold rings set with diamonds, approx total weight 4.2g £180-£280
345 14ct yellow gold and diamond wishbone ring,

approx total weight 2.6g £120-£180
346 9ct yellow gold half eternity two row diamond ring,

approx total weight 1.8g £120-£180
347 9ct yellow gold solitaire diamond ring, approx total weight 1.4g £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate
348 Two 9ct gold rings set with coloured stones,

approx total weight 4.2g £70-£100
349 9ct gold and aquamarine ring and a 9ct gold and amethyst ring,

approx total weight 5.2g £80-£120
350 Three 9ct gold rings set with coloured stones,

approx total weight 9.8g £150-£200
351 Three 9ct gold rings set with coloured stones,

approx total weight 15.7g £120-£180
352 Three 9ct gold rings set with coloured stones,

approx total weight 8.6g £120-£180
353 18ct yellow gold ruby and seed pearl ring,

approx total weight 2.3g £80-£120
354 Two 9ct gold rings set with white stones,

approx total weight 5.9g £40-£60
355 9ct yellow gold, diamond and cabochon sapphire ring,

approx total weight 3.6g £80-£120
356 18ct yellow gold, pearl and diamond ring,

approx total weight 2.6g £100-£150
357 18ct yellow gold, diamond and pearl ring,

approx total weight 3.2g £150-£200
358 9ct yellow gold ring set with sapphires and an opal,

approx total weight 7.8g £100-£150
359 9ct white gold sapphire and diamond ring, 

approx total weight 6.2g £120-£180
360 Two 9ct gold rings set with coloured stones,

approx total weight 2.7g £40-£60
361 22ct yellow gold wedding band, approx total weight 3.1g £100-£150
362 9ct yellow gold wedding band, approx total weight 5.3g £70-£100
363 18ct yellow gold signet ring, approx total weight 16.6g £300-£500
364 9ct yellow gold signet ring, approx total weight 8.6g £100-£150
365 A pair of 18ct yellow gold and diamond earrings,

approx total weight 2.4g £70-£100
366 A pair of 9ct yellow gold diamond and ruby stud earrings,

approx total weight 1.9g £70-£100
367 15ct yellow gold amethyst, diamond and seed pearl brooch,

approx total weight 4.4g £60-£90
368 Yellow gold and coloured stone brooch,

approx total weight 12.6g, tested 14ct £200-£300



Lot No. Description Estimate
369 14ct yellow gold and turquoise brooch, approx total weight 7.1g £100-£150
370 9ct yellow gold, diamond and garnet brooch,

approx total weight 4.3g £120-£180
371 A turquoise and gold pendant, approx total weight 19.1g,

tested 14ct £150-£200
372 14ct yellow gold and pearl brooch and a 14ct yellow gold

and pearl pendant, approx total weight 19.1g £150-£200
373 9ct gold necklace set with eight opals, approx total weight 9.1g £150-£200
374 18ct white gold and diamond bracelet, approx total weight 4.1g £180-£280
375 A quantity of gold and diamond jewellery to include lapel pins

and studs, approx total weight 14.7g £250-£350
376 A 9ct gold tie pin set with a diamond and a 9ct gold tie pin set

with diamonds and an aqua marine £70-£100
377 A 22ct gold wedding band A/F, approx weight 2.2g

and a 15ct gold brooch, approx total weight 5.2g £180-£280
378 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include two rings,

two brooches and a pendant (5) £150-£200
379 A quantity of 9ct gold to include a bracelet, a pair of cufflinks,

a tie pin and two medallions, approx total weight 33.9g £400-£600
380 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include two rings

and three pairs of earrings, approx total weight 10g £120-£180
381 9ct gold RAF wings brooch £40-£60
382 A pair of filigree gold earrings and a matching pendant

in the form of leaves, approx total weight 6.2g £80-£120
383 Four pairs of 9ct gold earrings set with various coloured stones £80-£120
384 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks, approx total weight 16.0g

and a pair of silver gilt cufflinks £180-£280
385 9ct gold watch bracelet, approx total weight 6.2g £30-£50
386 18ct yellow gold herringbone link necklace,

approx total weight 7.9g £120-£180
387 18ct yellow gold hoop link necklace, approx total weight 11.9g £200-£300
388 18ct yellow gold fancy link bracelet, approx total weight 4.6g £80-£120
389 9ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 25.1g £350-£550
390 18ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 15.9g £400-£600
391 18ct yellow gold snakeskin necklace, approx total weight 12.7g £200-£300
392 A 1966 QEII Sovereign set in a pendant on a gold plated chain

with an agate pendant £250-£350
393 1907 Edward VII Sovereign £280-£380



Lot No. Description Estimate

Silver & Silver Plate
394 A set of four George II hallmarked silver table candlesticks,

the fluted knopped stems on raised hexagonal bases,
shell chased and with detachable sconces, London 1758
by James Morison, 23cm (h) £500-£800

395 A pair of hallmarked silver Corinthian column table candlesticks
on stepped square bases with beaded borders, Birmingham 1922,
approx total weight 793g, 31cm (h) £300-£500

396 A pair of hallmarked silver Corinthian column table candlesticks
on stepped square bases with beaded borders,
Sheffield 1976, 24.5cm (h) £120-£180

397 A pair of hallmarked silver table candlesticks of tapering
rectangular form on raised octagonal bases, Birmingham 1926,
A/F, 25cm (h) £60-£90

398 A cased pair of hallmarked silver dwarf candlesticks,
Birmingham 1988 £80-£120

399 A hallmarked silver Art Nouveau style three handled rose bowl
of circular form with moulded border on raised circular base,
London 1917, approx total weight 1102g £800-£1200

400 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver fruit stand on raised
circular base with beaded border, Sheffield 1957,
approx total weight 1045g, to include original packaging £400-£600

401 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver fruit stand on raised
circular base with beaded border, Sheffield 1957,
approx total weight 1055g £400-£600

402 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver cased sauce boat, stand
and ladle, Sheffield 1985, approx total weight 347g £150-£200

403 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver salver with shell and scroll
border on three bracket feet, Sheffield 1997,
approx total weight 779g £300-£500

404 Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver salver with gadrooned
border on three ball and claw feet, Sheffield 193
approx total weight 292g £100-£150

There will be a 5 minute interval
before lot 394



Lot No. Description Estimate
405 A hallmarked silver shaped oval fruit stand with scroll borders 

on three scroll pierced bracket feet, Sheffield 1904
by James Dixon and Sons, approx total weight 540g £200-£300

406 A hallmarked silver circular cake stand on raised circular base,
Birmingham 1947, approx total weight 339g £120-£180

407 A hallmarked silver pierced bonbon dish on raised circular base,
London 1956, approx total weight 135g £60-£90

408 A canteen of 19th century hallmarked silver Kings pattern flatware
for twelve place settings to include table forks, dessert forks,
dessert spoons, table spoons, tea spoons, a meat skewer,
a butter knife, a ice spoon, a cheese scoop, salt ladles, a soup ladle,
gravy spoons, a sugar ladle, a mustard spoon, a fish knife,
sauce ladles, sugar tongs and condiment spoons £5000-£8000

409 A quantity of hallmarked silver flatware to include knives,
forks and spoons, approx total weight of weighable silver 3276g £1500-£2000

410 A quantity of hallmarked silver spoons and forks,
approx total weight 1429g £500-£800

411 A quantity of hallmarked silver teaspoons,
approx total weight 474g £150-£200

412 A set of six hallmarked silver ice cream spoons, Sheffield 1933,
approx total weight 230g £100-£150

413 Twelve hallmarked silver fish knives and forks
with plated blades £40-£60

414 A quantity of hallmarked silver coffee spoons,
approx total weight 162g (13) £60-£90

415 A pair of hallmarked silver salad servers, London 1906 £80-£120
416 A pair of hallmarked silver Goldsmith and Silversmith Company

vases of horn form with scroll pierced tops and mask terminals
on two scroll feet London 1901, approx total weight 440g £200-£300

417 A Victorian hallmarked silver goblet on knopped stem
and raised spreading circular base, London 1878 by Garrards,
approx total weight 265g £100-£150

418 A Victorian hallmarked silver shaped octagonal sugar bowl
with reeded swing handle on raised octagonal base, London 1882,
approx total weight 144g £60-£90

419 A George III hallmarked silver teapot of compressed circular form
later chased with flowers, leaves and scrolls, London 1805,
approx total weight 634g £200-£300



Lot No. Description Estimate
420 A hallmarked silver shaped oval jewellery casket

with hinged cover, Chester 1924 £80-£120
421 A hallmarked silver oval jewellery casket with hinged cover

on four scroll legs, Birmingham 1922 £40-£60
422 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a bonbon dish, a pierced

dish on raised circular stand, a Kiddush cup and a pill box £150-£200
423 Three hallmarked silver bonbon dishes, Birmingham 1926

and a napkin ring, approx total weight 187g £70-£100
424 Four hallmarked silver Kiddush cups of varying shape and form,

approx total weight 235g £80-£120
425 Nine hallmarked silver Kiddush cups, approx total weight 257g £100-£150
426 Four hallmarked silver Kiddush cups of varying form and size,

approx total weight 219g £80-£120
427 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a Menorah,

a Kiddush cup and an eggcup, approx total weight 307g £100-£150
428 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include

a Victorian mug, two spot hammered goblets, a condiment set
and two servers (8) £200-£300

429 Three hallmarked silver bonbon dishes of various form and size £120-£180
430 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include napkin rings,

a pair of sugar tongs, a pin dish and bonbon dishes,
approx total weight 240g (13) £100-£150

431 Two hallmarked silver bonbon dishes, approx total weight 174g £60-£90
432 A cased set of hallmarked silver butter dishes shaped circular

with scroll and leaf chased sides and accompanying knives,
Sheffield 1901 £60-£90

433 A hallmarked silver condiment set in fitted case to include
condiments spoons £60-£90

434 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a bonbon dish
and three Kiddush cups, approx total weight 265g £100-£150

435 A hallmarked silver pendant and three hallmarked silver napkin
rings, approx total weight 69g £30-£50

436 A hallmarked silver three piece condiment set to include
a condiment spoon, approx total weight of silver 137g £50-£80

437 A hallmarked silver three piece condiment set to include
a condiment spoon and a pair of sugar tongs,
approx total weight of silver 215g, (5) £70-£100



Lot No. Description Estimate
438 A hallmarked silver mug, Birmingham 1936 and a cased set

of hallmarked silver coffee spoons, approx total weight 358g £150-£200
439 A hallmarked silver scent bottle cum pill box, compressed circular

form with hinged side and screw off cover, Birmingham 1910
on a white metal chain £80-£120

440 A hallmarked silver engine turned cigarette case and a hallmarked
silver engine turned compact, approx total weight of silver 203g £60-£90

441 A rectangular white metal cigarette case stamped sterling,
approx total weight 143g £50-£80

442 A hallmarked silver rectangular cigarette box
with cedar wood lining £50-£80

443 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include two engine turned
cigarette cases an eggcup and six white metal teaspoons,
approx total weight 430g £150-£200

444 A white metal fiddle thread and shell pattern soup ladle,
approx total weight 246g £100-£150

445 A hallmarked silver three handled vase on raised circular base,
Birmingham 1910, 24cm (h) £60-£90

446 Tiffany & Co. white metal cup with pull off cover (#23748)
in the form of an apple, marks to the base, stamped Sterling 925 £120-£180

447 A cased set of two hallmarked silver sauce boats, Sheffield 1957
by Edward Viner, approx total weight 194g £80-£120

448 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include two cream jugs,
a cup and an egg cup, approx total weight 265g £100-£150

449 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a mustard pot,
two napkin rings, a sugar sifter, a pair of salt and pepper grinders
and a candlestick (9) £120-£180

450 A hallmarked silver strawberry set to include a cream jug,
sugar bowl oval cut edge on claw feet and a pair of sugar tongs,
Birmingham 1928, approx total weight 198g £80-£120

451 A pair of Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver bonbon dishes,
approx total weight 180g £80-£120

452 Four hallmarked silver oval bonbon dishes,
approx total weight 182g £80-£120

453 An Egyptian white metal and enamel embossed framed mirror
in original packaging, 31 x 22cm £40-£60

454 Three Mappin and Webb hallmarked silver square photograph
frames, Sheffield 1977, all in original packaging £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate
455 Three hallmarked silver photograph frames and a white metal

photograph frame (4) £50-£80
456 A hallmarked silver card case in the form of an envelope

and a hallmarked silver letter opener, approx total weight 143g £60-£90
457 A cased set of Victorian hallmarked silver teaspoons

and a pair of matching sugar tongs, Sheffield 1895
approx total weight of silver 110g, £40-£60

458 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a cased pusher
and spoon, a cased set of coffee spoons and an Armada dish,
approx total weight of silver 135g £60-£90

459 A quantity of hallmarked silver flatware,
approx total weight 286g £100-£150

460 A cased set of hallmarked silver spoons,
approx total weight of silver 101g £50-£80

461 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include napkin rings, a pair
of tongs, an ashtray and a hand mirror with matching brush (7) £80-£120

462 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include napkin rings,
a bonbon dish, a cheroot holder case, a vesta case, a heart shaped
locket and two miniature cups, saucers  and spoons,
approx total weight 153g (12) £60-£90

463 Three hallmarked silver dishes one with blue glass liner
and a condiment spoon, approx total weight 185g £80-£120

464 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a ladies aide de memoir, a pill box, five miniature shot cups, a bottle
with white metal cover and funnel and a model of a pig (10) £100-£150 

465 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include two bonbon dishes,
a four piece condiment set, a spoon, a fork and two condiment spoons,
approx total weight of silver 218g (8) £100-£150

466 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include a vase,
a pepper mill, a cake slice and a spoon (4) £100-£150

467 A quantity of hallmarked silver and white metal to include
a serving knife, a shoe horn, a magnifying glass, a bookmark,
a pendant and two bangles (7) £80-£120

468 A canteen of silver plated flatware for twelve place settings 
in fitted mahogany table, 88 x 93 x 51cm £120-£180

469 A canteen of silver plated flatware for twelve place settings
in fitted two drawer table, 76 x 89.5 x 46.5cm £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
470 Mappin and Webb Art Deco style silver plated flatware to include

knives, forks, spoons, soup spoons, fish eaters and carvers £100-£150
471 A quantity of Kings pattern silver plated flatware for twelve place

settings to include knives, forks, spoons and fish eaters £120-£180
472 A quantity of silver plated flatware to include knives, forks,

spoons and soup spoons £60-£90
473 A set of six Mappin and Webb silver plated fish eaters £30-£50
474 A quantity of silver plated flatware to include knives,

forks spoons and serving tongs £40-£60
475 A quantity of silver plate to include a teaset and two dishes £30-£50
476 A quantity of silver plate to include condiments, sugar sifter

and fruit dishes £40-£60
477 A quantity of silver plate to include napkin rings, miniature

candlesticks, condiments and tongs £40-£60
478 A quantity of silver plate to include a Mappin and Webb cake stand,

dishes, place mats, a sauce boat, flatware and a breakfast dish
with revolving cover £100-£150

479 A quantity of silver plate to include a soup tureen and cover,
an ice bucket, sauce boats, dishes and flatware £80-£120

480 A quantity of silver plate to include trays, a teaset, dishes
and gallery trays £100-£150 

Valuations
Please call or email to book an appointment
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Next Auction
7th December

Please check the website for confirmation
and viewing times
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